[image: image1.png]



Fact Sheet No. RCRA 96-1                                                                                                                                                              Page 2

Fluorescent Light Bulbs


PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS – For Businesses – A Guide















______
Fact Sheet No. HWMB 96-2 (3/96) Rev. 05/09
GUIDANCE FOR MANAGING SOLVENT CONTAMINATED

CLOTH WIPES BEING LAUNDERED
The Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, Solid Hazardous Waste Management Branch (SHWMB) provides the following guidance for businesses on the management of cloth wipes, including shop towels, and rags contaminated exclusively with solvents identified by the waste codes of D001 and/or F001, F002, F003,  F004, and F005.  For these contaminated wipes, the SHWMB offers a conditional exemption from the regulatory requirements for hazardous waste, provided the cloth wipes are recycled via laundering and the below conditions are met.  The conditional exemption is not applicable to cloth wipes contaminated with hazardous wastes other than the solvents identified above.  Cloth wipes destined for management other than laundering, nor is this conditional exemption applicable to wipes or absorbents used to contain or remediate spills of hazardous materials or wastes.

1.
To be conditionally exempt Solvent contaminated cloth wipes can only be hazardous waste for waste codes of D001 and/or F001, F002, F003, F004 and F005.
2.
Cloth wipes must be non-saturated, solvent-contaminated wipes, shop towels, or rags.  Saturation will be determined through utilization of the Paint Filter Test (EPA SW 846 Method 9095) or the Liquids Release Test (EPA SW 846 Method 9096).  Saturation may also be determined by wringing the wipe, either by hand or mechanically.  If solvent drips from the rag, the rag is considered a hazardous waste.  Wipes may be rung until the rag no longer contains solvents.  Wringing wipes to achieve the no drip criteria is not considered treatment.  Wipes may not be intentionally air dried to achieve the criteria.

3.
Solvent removed from the wipes must be collected and managed as a hazardous waste or re-used onsite for its intended purpose.

4.
Containers holding the wipes must be labeled “Contaminated Wipes for Laundering.”  Once the container is filled it must be dated.

5.
Generators of wipes must hold a current contractual agreement with a commercial laundry.  The agreement must document the wipes are being laundered and the period for which the contract is active.  Copies of the contractual agreement and receipts must be retained by the generator for a period of at least three years and be made available for inspection.

6.
Offsite laundering - Contaminated wipes must be laundered at an offsite commercial laundry that either performs onsite treatment of wastewaters or discharges wastewaters to an offsite Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTW).  In either instance, the discharge must be regulated under the authority of a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit.

7.
Onsite laundering - Onsite laundering of contaminated wipes is permissible provided wastewaters are discharged to an onsite wastewater treatment system or discharged to an offsite Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTW).  In either instance, the discharge must be regulated under the authority of a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit.

Facilities not managing contaminated wipes in accordance with the aforementioned procedures are subject to full regulation of  Delaware’s Regulations Governing Hazardous Waste.(DRGHW)
